
In The
**Court of Special Appeals
of Maryland**

No. 1291
September Term, 2022
MDEC No. CSA-REG-1291-2022

YOUNG LEE, AS VICTIM'S REPRESENTATIVE,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Appellee.

*Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
in Case No. 199103042 (Hon. Melissa Phinn, Judge)*

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

DAVID W. SANFORD
C.P.F. No. 9706250405
SANFORD HEISLER SHARP, LLC
1350 Avenue of the Americas, 31st Floor
New York, NY 10019
(646) 402-5656
dsanford@sanfordheisler.com

STEVEN J. KELLY
C.P.F. No. 0312160392
SANFORD HEISLER SHARP, LLC
111 South Calvert Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 834-7420
skelly@sanfordheisler.com

ARI B. RUBIN
C.P.F. No. 2012180050
SANFORD HEISLER SHARP, LLC
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 499-5200
arubin@sanfordheisler.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
Adnan Syed’s Conviction	4
The Court of Appeals’ Decision	4
The State’s Motion to Vacate	6
Secretive, <i>Ex Parte</i> Proceedings with No Notice to Mr. Lee	7
The State’s Deficient Notification of Vacatur Hearing.....	7
The Procedurally Erroneous September 19 Vacatur Hearing	8
New Revelations About the State’s Secret Evidence Add to the Need to Hear from the Victim’s Family.....	9
Mr. Lee’s Appeal to this Court	10
The <i>Nolle Prosequi</i> and this Court’s Order to Show Cause.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. This Appeal Is Not Moot Because Mr. Lee’s Rights Were Violated in a Manner that this Court Can Remedy.....	12
a. History of Maryland’s Victims’ Rights Laws.....	13
1. Maryland Affords Crime Victims Formidable Rights.....	13
2. The New Vacatur Statute Is Not in Tension with Existing Victims’ Rights Laws.....	14
b. The State and Circuit Court Violated Mr. Lee’s Rights to Reasonable Notice, to Appear, and to Be Heard	16

1.	The State Violated Mr. Lee’s Right to Notice.....	16
2.	The Circuit Court Violated Mr. Lee’s Right to Be Heard.....	18
3.	The Circuit Court Conducted Neither a Full nor Transparent Review of Long-Since Discounted Evidence.....	21
c.	This Court Is Capable of Fashioning Relief that Restores Mr. Lee to His Original Position	24
d.	Relief Does Not Create Double Jeopardy	26
II.	Even if this Case Is Moot, this Court Should Rule on the Merits Because the Injury Is Certain to Recur and Evade Relief.....	29
a.	Victims’ Rights Are an Important Matter of Public Concern.....	30
b.	Violations of Victims’ Rights Are Likely to Occur Frequently Under the Vacatur Statute	31
c.	Victims’ Rights Appeals Are Likely to Evade Review if this Appeal Is Dismissed as Moot	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	15
<i>Alston v. State</i> , 425 Md. 326 (2012).....	27
<i>Antoine v. State</i> , 245 Md. App. 521 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Att’y Grievance Comm’n of Md. v. Cassilly</i> , 476 Md. 309 (2021).....	23
<i>Blondes v. State</i> , 273 Md. 435 (1975).....	27
<i>Brack v. Wells</i> , 184 Md. 86 (1944).....	25
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016).....	27
<i>Canaj, Inc. v. Baker & Div. Phase III, LLC</i> , 391 Md. 374 (2006).....	26
<i>Cianos v. State</i> , 338 Md. 406 (1995).....	13
<i>Coburn v. Coburn</i> , 342 Md. 244 (1996).....	29, 31
<i>D.L. v. Sheppard Pratt Health Sys.</i> , 465 Md. 339 (2019).....	29
<i>Dealy v. United States</i> , 152 U.S. 539 (1894).....	28
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	25-26
<i>Goldsmith v. State</i> , 337 Md. 112 (1995).....	25

<i>Hoile v. State</i> , 404 Md. 591 (2008).....	13
<i>Hook v. State</i> , 315 Md. 25 (1989).....	28
<i>In re Cody H.</i> , 452 Md. 169 (2017).....	25
<i>In re Katherine C.</i> , 390 Md. 554 (2006).....	17
<i>In re O.P.</i> , 470 Md. 225 (2020).....	31, 34
<i>In re S.F.</i> , 477 Md. 296 (2022).....	29-30
<i>J.L. Matthews, Inc. v. Md.-Nat’l Cap. Park & Plan. Comm’n</i> , 368 Md. 71 (2002).....	30
<i>Kenna v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for C.D. Cal.</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Lamb v. Kontgias</i> , 169 Md. App. 466 (2006).....	15, 19
<i>Longus v. State</i> , 416 Md. 433 (2010).....	26
<i>Lopez-Sanchez v. State</i> , 388 Md. 214 (2005).....	1
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Clerk of Superior Ct.</i> , 270 Md. 316 (1973).....	15, 20, 32
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	17, 18
<i>Opert v. Crim. Injs. Comp. Bd.</i> , 403 Md. 587 (2008).....	13
<i>Potomac Abatement, Inc. v. Sanchez</i> , 424 Md. 701 (2012).....	31
<i>Powell v. Md. Dep’t of Health</i> , 455 Md. 520 (2017).....	30

<i>Robinson v. Lee</i> , 317 Md. 371 (1989).....	32
<i>Sapero v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 398 Md. 317 (2007).....	26
<i>State v. Ficker</i> , 266 Md. 500 (1972).....	33
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 315 Md. 73 (1989).....	31
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 456 Md. 551 (2017).....	27, 28, 33
<i>State v. Syed</i> , 463 Md. 60 (2019).....	4, 5, 6, 22-23
<i>Stidham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 224 Md. App. 459 (2015).....	34
<i>Syed v. State</i> , 236 Md. App. 183 (2018).....	4, 5, 6, 22
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 483 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 290 Md. 76 (1981).....	27, 28

Statutes & Other Authorities:

@alex_mann10, Twitter (Oct. 11, 2022, 9:23 am)	11
Amanda Holpuch, <i>Baltimore Prosecutors Drop Charges Against Adnan Syed</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 11, 2022)	11
Ava-Joye Burnett, <i>Family of Hae Min Lee Contends Case Against Adnan Syed Is Still Alive in Appeal</i> , CBS Balt. (Oct. 28, 2022).....	33
CP § 5-201	25
CP § 8-106	25
CP § 8-301.1	2, 11, 14
CP § 8-301.1(a)	30

CP § 8-301.1(a)(1)(i)	21
CP § 8-301.1(b)	15, 25
CP § 8-301.1(b)(2).....	21
CP § 8-301.1(b)(3).....	21
CP § 8-301.1(d)	15
CP § 8-301.1(d)(2).....	32
CP § 8-301.1(f)(2)	23
CP § 8-301.1(g)	21, 26
CP § 11-102	8
CP § 11-102(a)	13
CP § 11-103	<i>passim</i>
CP § 11-103(b)	10
CP § 11-103(e)(1)	14
CP § 11-103(e)(2).....	2, 14, 24, 26
CP § 11-103(e)(3).....	14
CP § 11-303	25
CP § 11-403	8, 11, 19
CP § 11-403(a).....	13
CP § 11-403(b).....	19
CP § 11-403(e)(1).....	14
CP § 11-403(e)(2).....	14
CP § 11-603(b)(1).....	25
Lee O. Sanderlin & Alex Mann, <i>Adnan Syed Walked Free from Court After His Conviction Was Vacated. Why Can't Others Do the Same?</i> , Balt. Sun (Sept. 20, 2022).....	19
Marilyn Peterson Armour & Mark S. Umbreit, <i>Assessing the Impact of the Ultimate Penal Sanction on Homicide Survivors: A Two State Comparison</i> , 96 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (2012)	29
Md. Decl. of Rts. Art. 47	1, 8, 11

Md. Decl. of Rts. Art. 47(a).....	13
Md. House Bill 874, Bill File.....	14, 20, 32
Md. Rule 4-333.....	14, 19
Md. Rule 4-333(d)(7).....	15
Md. Rule 4-333(g).....	17
Md. Rule 4-333(i).....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Rule 8-422.....	10
Md. Rule 8-425.....	10
Tim Prudente & Dan Segelbaum, <i>A Decades-Old Note Helped Adnan Syed Get Out of Prison, The Author Says It Was Misinterpreted</i> , Balt. Banner (Nov. 01, 2022).....	9, 10, 22, 23
<i>Victim Information & Notification Everyday (VINE)</i> , Maryland.gov.....	31
